Designation: B 32 – 03
Standard Specification for
Solder Metal 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B 32; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of original
adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A superscript
epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

defined as follows:
3.2.1.1 Discussion—For solid solder metal, a lot consists of
all solder of the same type designation, produced from the
same batch of raw materials under essentially the same
conditions, and offered for inspection at one time.
3.2.1.2 Discussion—For flux–core solder, a lot consists of
all solder of the same core mixture, produced from the same
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B02 on
Nonferrous Metals and Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
B02.02 on Refined Lead, Tin, Antimony, and Their Alloys.
Current edition approved Aug. 10, 2003. Published September 2003. Originally
approved in 1919. Last previous edition approved in 2000 as B 32 - 00e1.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 06.03.
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 14.02.
4 Discontinued—See1994 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
5 Discontinued—See1984 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.06.
6 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
7 Discontinued—See1984 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 03.05.
8 Available from Global Engineering Documents, 15 Inverness Way East,
Englewood, CO 80112.
9 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D, 700
Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111-5094, Attn: NPODS.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM B32-03
batch of raw materials under essentially the same conditions
and offered for inspection at one time.
3.2.2 lot number,, n—The term “lot number” as used in this
specification refers to an alpha-numeric or numerical designa-
tion for a lot which is traceable to a date of manufacture.
4. Classification
4.1 Type Designation— The type designation uses the
following symbols to properly identify the material:
4.1.1 Alloy Composition—The composition is identified by
a two-letter symbol and a number. The letters typically indicate
the chemical symbol for the critical element in the solder and
the number indicates the nominal percentage, by weight, of the
critical element in the solder. The designation followed by the
lettersA or B distinguishes between different alloy grades of
similar composition (see Table 1).
4.1.2 Form—The form is indicated by a single letter in
accordance with Table 2.
4.1.3 Flux Type—The flux type is indicated by a letter or
combination of letters in accordance with Table 3.
4.1.4 Core Condition and Flux Percentage (applicable only
to flux-cored solder)—The core condition and flux percentage
is identified by a single letter and a number in accordance with
Table 4.
4.1.5 Powder Mesh Size and Flux Percentage (applicable
only to solder paste)—The powder mesh size and flux percent-